HOUSE RESOLUTIONS

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 1 (Nygaard and Link)

LAWS FOR COMMITTEE USE

A resolution providing copies of the 1943 Code, the 1953 Supplement to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 and of the 1955 Session Laws for the use of the various committees of the House of Representatives.

Whereas, the house of representatives in its deliberations and in its various committee meetings often finds it necessary to refer to the Code and for that reason a Code should be available for such use;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved By The House Of Representatives Of The Thirty-fifth Legislative Assembly Of The State Of North Dakota:

That the secretary of the state be authorized and directed to furnish, six copies of the 1943 Code, twenty copies of the 1953 Supplement to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 and twenty copies of the 1955 Session Laws to be distributed in the house chambers and to the various committee rooms of the house of representatives, each volume to be stamped or labeled "Property of the state of North Dakota", and under the custody of the chief clerk of the house of representatives and the various committee chairmen using the same, whose duty it shall be, at the close of the session, to deliver them to the secretary of state to be kept by him for the use of succeeding sessions of the legislature, and that a copy of this resolution duly certified by the chief clerk of the house be delivered to the secretary of state as his authority for furnishing same.

Filed January 14, 1957.

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 2 (Scott, Magnuson and Kjos)

OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPHER

A resolution to appoint an official photographer for the House of Representatives of the Thirty-fifth Legislative Assembly of the state of North Dakota,

Be It Resolved By The House Of Representatives Of The State Of North Dakota:

Whereas, for historical purposes it has been the custom of all North Dakota Legislative Assemblies to have composite group pictures made of all members of such assemblies, and

Whereas, LaLonde Photography of Bismarck, North Dakota, offers to make a large composite group picture of the members of the House of Representatives of the Thirty-fifth Legislative Assembly, size forty-nine inches by thirty-eight and one-half inches, composite framed and ready to hang, and one hundred seventeen, eleven by fourteen, copies of said picture for each member and desk force of the House but not to be framed at a cost of seven hundred eighty-five dollars,

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved, that LaLonde Photography, Bismarck, North Dakota, be, and is hereby appointed official photographer for the North Dakota House of Representatives of the Thirty-fifth Legislative Assembly.

Be It Further Resolved, that LaLonde Photography of Bismarck, North Dakota, be and is hereby awarded the sole privilege of photographing members of the House of the Thirty-fifth Legislative Assembly, at a cost price of seven hundred and eighty-five dollars, to be taken out of legislative expenses.

Filed January 24, 1957.

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 3 (Beede, Doherty, Nygaard and Link)

MEETING WITH NEWSPAPER EDITORS AND REPORTERS

A resolution extending an invitation to the newspaper editors and reporters of the state of North Dakota.

Whereas, the newspaper editors and reporters of North Dakota and the legislators of this state are in active partnership to keep the people informed about their government;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that we, the House of Representatives, do individually and collectively invite the newspaper editors and reporters from our individual districts to spend the day of February 7, 1957, as our guests in the state capitol so they may witness at first hand the legislative process.

Be It Further Resolved, that the Professional Chapter of Sigma Delta Chi be permitted to use the House Chambers at 4 p. m. that day for a meeting of newspapermen with the representatives and senators for a talk on the partnership of the press and public officials in the matter of keeping the people informed about their government, and the responsibilities inherent in the constitutional guarantee of freedom of the press.

Be It Further Resolved, that we heartily join in the invitation of the North Dakota Sigma Delta Chi chapter of professional journalists to have Mason Walsh, managing editor of the Dallas Times Herald, and chairman of the freedom of information committee of the Associated Press Managing Editors Association address this meeting.

Filed January 31, 1957.

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 4 (Saugstad and Power)

COORDINATION OF PREDATORY ANIMAL CONTROL

A resolution authorizing and directing the legislative research committee to make a study of coordination of predatory animal control.

Whereas, it appears that North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, Minnesota and other states have divergent procedures for determining and paying bounties on predatory animals; and

Whereas, the different states do not have a uniform policy as to which animals are predatory and which need bounty control: and

Whereas, it is reported that such different procedures and policies sometimes result in multiple bounty payments for the same animal, and in failure of predatory animal control; and

Whereas, if the states could achieve a uniform procedure for paying bounties and determining predators, the possibility of unfair and unlawful duplicate payments would be removed and predator control would be more efficient;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved By The House Of Representatives Of The State Of North Dakota:

That the legislative research committee is authorized and directed to study means for coordinating the activity of North Dakota with her border states in the field of predatory animal control, and make its recommendations to the Thirty-sixth Legislative Assembly in such form as it may deem expedient.

Filed March 7, 1957.

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 5 (Nygaard)

LATE REPRESENTATIVE SIMENSON PAYMENTS

A House Resolution relating to the payment of compensation and expense allowances to the widow and estate of Representative Carl G. Simenson, deceased.

Whereas, the honorable Carl G. Simenson, state representative from the 10th legislative district passed away during the present session of the legislative assembly; and

Whereas, the widow and estate of Representative Carl G. Simenson, deceased, are entitled to receive compensation and expense allowances due the late Representative Simenson;

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved By The House Of Representatives Of The State Of North Dakota:

That all compensation and expense allowances due the late Representative Simenson be paid to the widow of Representative Simenson to the full extent permitted under the provisions of section 34-0112 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, and that all balances due over and above the amount permitted by such law be paid to the estate of the late Representative Simenson.

Filed March 7, 1957.